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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0346 
Address 14 Forrest Street HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 
Proposal Demolition of existing rear extension, construction of single storey 

pavilion and basement carpark. 
Date of Lodgement 12 May 2020 
Applicant Mr Domenico Alvaro 
Owner Mr Domenico Alvaro 

Mrs Susan A Alvaro 
Number of Submissions One (1) 
Value of works $488,675.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Depth of excavation, landscaped area, built form, length of 
additions 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Depth of 

Excavation  
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Landscaped 

Area 
Attachment E Statement of Heritage Significance  
Attachment F Conditions of Consent (in the event that the development is 

approved) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of existing 
rear extension, construction of single storey pavilion and basement carpark at 14 Forrest 
Street, Haberfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one submission was received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Depth of excavation – the proposed depth of excavation is in excess of 3m and results 
in a variation to clause 6.5(3)(b) of the ALEP 2013. This variation is not supported as 
basements are not typical to the Haberfield conservation area and the design results 
in a built form which would be out of character with the locality.   

• Non-compliance with Landscaped Area – The proposal results in a non-compliance 
with the 50% minimum landscaped area. The requested variation to the landscaped 
area is not supported as compliance may be readily achievable.  

• Impact upon Heritage Conservation Area – Council’s Heritage Advisor has outlined 
that the proposal is not in keeping with the objectives and controls for the Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area and outlined an objection to the proposal stating that 
acceptance of the current scheme will diminish the heritage values of the locality.  

• Lateral Extension - The proposal incorporates a lateral extension which is not in 
keeping with the heritage significant pattern of development within Haberfield and will 
have a detrimental impact upon the streetscape.  

• Built Form – The proposed additions are not secondary or less than the original 
dwelling house and result in a built form which is not typical of the conservation area. 

 
These non-compliances are not supported and the application is therefore recommended for 
refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house. 
In particular this development application seeks consent for the following works: 

- Demolition of an existing rear single storey extension  
- Construction of a basement accommodating two vehicular parking spaces, turn table, 

cellar and vestibule  
- Construction of a new rear single storey pavilion style addition incorporating two new 

bedrooms, living room, kitchen and dining room  
- Internal alterations to the original portion of the existing dwelling house to create a 

master bedroom with en-suite, lounge room and laundry 
- Construction of an in-ground swimming pool within the rear yard 
- Landscaping works to create new raised planter beds, terrace and bbq area as well as 

tree removal, replacement and transplanting   
 
Following Council correspondence outlining concerns with the original proposal, amended 
plans and additional information were provided by the applicant on the 21 July 2020. This 
assessment report is based on the amended plans and additional information.   
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Forrest Street, close to the intersection of 
Forrest Street and Barton Avenue. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally 
rectangular shaped with a total area of 715.3 sqm and is legally described as 14 Forrest Street, 
Haberfield. The site has a frontage to Forrest Street of 15.1 metres and a maximum depth of 
47 metres.   
 
The site currently supports a single storey brick and tile dwelling house, with various 
outbuildings including a detached garage. The adjoining properties support single and two 
storey dwelling houses both of brick and tile construction.  
 
The property is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity (tree numbers relate to tree 
protection plan provided by applicant). 
 

Tree No. Botanical/Common Name Location Works 
1 Lophostemon confertus (Brush 

Box) 
In road - Forrest Street Retain/ Protect  

2 Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda) Front yard of No 12 
Forrest Street 

Retain/ Protect 

3 Washingtonia robusta (Washington 
Palm) 

Front yard of subject site Retain/ Protect 

4 Plumeria actinophylla (Frangipani) Front yard of subject site Retain/ Protect 
5 Plumeria actinophylla (Frangipani) Front yard of subject site - 

to be transplanted 
Transplant  

6 Plumeria acutifiolia (Frangipani Front yard of subject site Remove 
7 Laurus nobilis (Bay Tree) Rear yard subject site Remove 
8 Archontophoenix 

cunninghamiana (Bangalow) 
Rear yard subject site Remove 

9 Harphyllum caffrum (Kaffir Plum) Rear No 12 Forrest Street Retain/ Protect 
 

 
Zoning Map – Showing R2 Zoning – Site Identified in red box 
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history 
 
Not applicable.  
 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
16 June 2020 Council Officers sent formal correspondence to the applicant requesting 

the submission of amended plans/ additional information addressing the 
following concerns:  
 

- Amended plans detailing removal of the proposed basement in 
order to comply with Clause 6.5(3)(a)(ii) and (b) which states 
that gross floor area below existing ground level will not exceed 
25% and that excavation will not be in excess of 3m.  

- Amended plans detailing compliance with the minimum 50% 
landscaped area or a substantial improvement upon existing 
deep soil landscaped area.  

- Amended plans detailing no lateral extensions and building side 
boundary setbacks in line with the existing dwelling house  

- Amended plans detailing retention of original heritage significant 
fabric to the original portion of the dwelling house including 
windows, fireplaces and walls  

- Amended plans detailing a reduction to the overall length and 
scale of the proposed extension.  

- Amended plans detailing an amended fenestration design which 
retains original heritage significant windows.  
 

- Submission of an amended material finishes schedule, detailing 
colours typical within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  

21 July 2020 The applicant provided amended plans/additional information to 
address Council correspondence sent on 16 June 2020.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 490 

 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The DCP provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who outlined no objection to the proposal 
subject to suitable conditions of consent should the application be approved.   
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP 
subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of 
this report.  
 
5(a)(iv) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
(xvi) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residental under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 defines 
the development as: 
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“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   7m 

 

 
6m to top of new 
chimney 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 357.6m2 

 
0.36:1 or 256.7m2 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

    
Gross Floor Area Below Existing 
Ground Level 
Maximum permissible: 25% (40.6m2) 

 
24.7m2 or 16% 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

No excavation in excess of 3m 3.8m 26.6% No 
Landscaping in Haberfield 50% of site 
Minimum Landscaped Area: 50% or 
357.6m2 

 
37% or 265m2 

 
26% 

 
No 

 
Heritage  
The site is located within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. The application was 
accompanied by information addressing heritage management and impacts upon heritage 
significance. This documentation has been reviewed by Council’s Heritage Advisor who 
expressed an objection to the proposal and recommended that the application should be 
refused as it is not in line with the relevant values and objectives for the conservation area.  
Council’s Heritage Advisor is specifically concerned that the proposal does not meet the 
controls and objectives of clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation outlined within the Ashfield 
LEP 2013 and recommended that the application be refused due to its impacts upon the 
conservation area.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has made the following comments with regards to the current 
proposal:  
 

• The assessment of significance contained in the SOHI is not supported as this house 
demonstrates the transition from the typical suburban housing stock of the late 
nineteenth century to the Federation era housing stock that Richard Stanton promoted 
in his garden suburb.  There are very few of these transitional houses in Haberfield, so 
the design of the building is rare at a local level. Council applications for modifications 
to the dwelling or Waterboard diagrams that would indicate the extent of changes to 
the original layout have not been sourced. The proposal removes key elements of the 
planning that demonstrate that the residence is an early example of one of Stanton’s 
house types developed for use in Haberfield. 
 

• It is proposed to excavate a sloping drive and provide parking in the rear.  Excavation 
for garages is not permitted in Haberfield unless the natural slope of the land permits 
a lower level.  This residence is on the high side of the street.  In addition, lowered 
courtyards are also not a feature of the housing stock of this era.  Federation era 
housing stock is predominately single storey with a floor level set above ground level. 
The excavation of a basement will impact on the main portion of the house that is being 
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retained and will change the moisture content adjacent to the footings. The excavated 
section will no longer be able to be landscaped as there will be no deep soil, thus 
negating the garden suburb aim of the subdivision.  
 

• The consistent conservation approach taken in Haberfield is to retain the principal 
room layout beneath the main roof and to alter the areas of lesser significance.  This 
proposal includes substantial internal alterations to the main portion of the house to 
provide ensuites that cannot be supported on heritage grounds. The controls require 
the retention of original elements including joinery and chimneys and the retention of 
these features should be indicated on the architectural drawings.   The surviving 
fireplaces, as shown in the Real Estate photographs and in the SOHI are rare in the 
Haberfield, the majority of the fireplace surrounds were Art Nouveau in style and were 
timber not marble.  Removal of original details or alteration of room uses to secondary 
uses such as bathrooms is contrary to the aim of conserving the character of the 
Haberfield Conservation Area as a whole, as it diminished the identified significance 
of the suburb as a repository of details of the Federation era.  
 

• Within the HCA substantial alterations are permitted to the rear wings (particularly if 
these areas have already been modified) however the main portion of the house needs 
to retain its Federation detailing to contribute to the character of the streetscape and 
the HCA.  The architectural render of the proposal shows the main portion of the 
building devoid of any original detailing, a slate roof without the necessary Federation 
era terracotta cresting and a bright white colour scheme. The building is almost 
unrecognisable as being of the Federation era due to this stripping back of the historic 
detail and the inappropriate modern colour scheme. Removal of detailing is contrary 
to the aims of the DCP and the overall aims of the LEP, to conserve the environmental 
heritage of the former Ashfield LGA. 
 

• The dark materials selected are not suitable for this HCA.  Materials with a medium 
solar absorptancy that correspond to the traditional palette of materials utilised in the 
HCA should be employed. Dark Grey and Black materials fall within the Dark range 
under BASIX and add to the heat load, as do large areas of fixed glazing.  The housing 
stock in Haberfield was intended to be passively ventilated. 
 

• The heritage advice provided by the applicant does not demonstrate an understanding 
of the longstanding efforts by the former Ashfield Council (now Inner West Council) to 
retain the particular character of the Garden Suburb of Haberfield via its Heritage 
Conservation Area designation and the specific HCA controls. Whilst the design might 
be acceptable in a mixed HCA, it is not acceptable in Haberfield where the housing 
stock is of a consistent scale and palette of materials.  

 
The application is recommended for refusal due to impacts to the heritage conservation area 
and non-compliance with clause 5.10 of the Ashfield LEP 2013.  
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards – Depth of Excavation  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
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The applicant seeks a variation to the Development on land in Haberfield Conservation Area 
development standard under Clause 6.5(3)(b) of the Ashfield local environmental plan by 27% 
(0.8 metres).  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary as the 
proposal, irrespective of the depth of excavation will provide a single storey dwelling 
as viewed from the public domain and from adjoining properties and is therefore 
compatible with surrounding development and the desired future character for the 
locality.  
 

• The dwelling as proposed to be altered will improve its contribution to the Forrest Street 
streetscape and the conservation area as a whole.  

 
• The built form of the proposed new dwelling is sited and designed to maintain the 

predominance of soft landscaped areas on the site and provides a suitable built form 
within a landscaped setting with the depth of excavation allowing for soft landscaping 
above the basement footprint within the proposed rear garden. 

 
• The proposed basement is not sited below the significant front portion of the existing 

dwelling, which is to be retained and the depth of excavation will not affect the 
structural stability of this portion.  

 
• Exceedance of the depth control will not create additional building bulk that results in 

unreasonable environmental amenity impacts in terms of overshadowing, loss of 
views, loss of privacy or loss of visual amenity and a reduction in this bulk would not 
create additional benefit for adjoining properties or the locality. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the R2, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low-density residential 
environment. 
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 
 
Comment: The construction of a basement with an area of 115m2 and 3.8m of excavation is 
not required in-order for the site to accommodate two vehicular parking spaces and residential 
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storage. Two vehicular parking spaces are readily achievable within an at grade garage 
located towards the rear of the site.   
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent with 
the objectives of the development on land within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
The objective of this clause is to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings in the 
Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 

Comment: Acceptance of the proposed basement is anticipated to result in a built form 
which presents a two-storey appearance to the streetscape which is not in keeping 
with the character of the Haberfield conservation area or the development controls set 
out by Council. The applicant’s justification that the proposal will maintain a single 
storey appearance does not take into account that the fall of the driveway into the 
basement, which will provide a sight line of a driveway to a basement structure and 
would present a clear two storey development. This is best illustrated by the 
photomontage provided by the applicant, replicated in figure 1 below. Current 
elevational plans fail to detail the fall of the driveway and no driveway section has been 
provided at this time.  
 

• Acceptance of the proposed basement results in a development pattern not in keeping 
with the values of the original garden suburb and current planning controls which have 
consistently and strongly required the retention and protection of original garden 
suburb pattern of development. The original garden suburb pattern of development 
actively seeks to have side boundaries unobstructed by development, in order to 
accommodate a driveway down one side looking on to an at grade garage at the rear 
of the site. This pattern of development directly attributes to the garden suburb setting 
and historical significance of separate houses on individual lots, with the suburb 
originally marketed as the antithesis of the unhealthy crowded inner suburbs of the 
period. Acceptance of the proposed basement will result in a built form which removes 
this significant pattern of development through a built form which blocks the existing 
driveway and presents a clear two storey form.  
 

• Council has consistently required compliance with the maximum 3m excavation 
standard within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. Acceptance of the current 
variation would undermine the strength and consistency of the controls.   
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Figure 1 – Photomontage provided by applicant – visibility of proposed driveway detailed within red circle. 
 
The strength of controls relates directly to their consistent application by the relevant consent 
authority. In this instance the requested variation to the depth of excavation control could be 
readily complied with/ avoided through a re-design of the application. Such a re-design would 
result in an overall outcome which is consistent with the existing and desired future character 
of the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
The proposal thereby does not accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements 
of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from clause 6.5 and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception not be granted and the application refused. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards – Landscaped Area 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 6.5 - Development on land in Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the landscaped area development standard under Clause 
6.5(3)(d) of the Ashfield local environmental plan 2013 by 26% (92.6sqm).  
 
Analysis of existing on-site landscaped area highlights that the site currently enjoys 47.6% 
(341m2) landscaped area – which is already less than the required 50% - and that the current 
proposal decreases on-site landscaping by 76m2. Thus, the proposal seeks to move further 
away from the desired character of the area in terms of landscaping. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental plan 
below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• Compliance with the development standard is unreasonable and unnecessary as the 
proposal will provide a single storey dwelling within a landscaped setting as viewed 
from the public domain and from adjoining properties and is therefore compatible with 
surrounding development and the desired future character for the locality. 

 
• The dwelling as proposed to be altered will improve its contribution to the Forrest Street 

streetscape and the conservation area as a whole.  
 

• The built form of the proposed new dwelling is sited and designed to maintain the 
predominance of soft landscaped areas on the site and provides a suitable built form 
within a landscaped setting with the depth of excavation allowing for soft landscaping 
above the basement footprint within the proposed rear garden.  

 
• The non-compliant landscaped area is not as the result of a noncompliant FSR as the 

proposal will provide a gross floor area significantly below the FSR development 
standard. 

 
• Overall, the proposal will provide a suitable design and be of suitable amenity in terms 

of the built environment and represents the orderly and economic use and 
development of land, which are identified as objects of the Act (Section 1.3 of the EP&A 
Act, 1979).  

 
• The shortfall in terms of the development can be justified as the proposal meets the 

objective of the control and provides a suitable built form within the locality within a 
landscaped setting. This can be described as an environmental planning ground. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
demonstrated that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard.  
 
The provided clause 4.6 request has not adequately outlined why compliance is unreasonable 
when it is considered that minor amendments to the proposal, such as deletion of the 
basement and creation of an ordinary two car garage, would result in a compliant landscaping 
area. On balance, and given the importance of the landscaped setting to the garden suburb 
of Haberfield, the requested variation to landscaped area is not supported and the application 
is recommended for refusal.  
 
It is considered the development is consistent with the objectives of the R2, in accordance 
with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

- The proposal has been designed to meet the day to day needs of the residents, while 
also ensuring a variety of housing types within the low density residential zone. 

It is considered the development is not the public interest because it is not consistent with the 
objectives of the Clauses 1.2 – Aims of Plan and 6.5 – Development on land in Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local 
environmental plan. The objectives of these clauses are as follows: 
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- To protect the urban character of the Haberfield, Croydon and Summer Hill urban 
village centres while providing opportunities for small-scale, infill development that 
enhances the amenity and vitality of the centres, 

 
- The objective of this clause is to maintain the single storey appearance of dwellings in 

the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 
 
The development does not meet these objectives for the following reasons: 
 

- The proposed variation diminishes the urban character of the Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area and erodes the landscape setting of the original garden suburb. 
  

- Elements of the development which result in the requested variation to the minimum 
landscaped area relate to the proposed basement and in-ground swimming pool. 
These areas could easily be modified or removed to ensure compliance with the 
minimum landscaped area and would still result in a development which meets the day 
to day needs of residents. For example, the proposed basement could easily be 
removed and converted to an at grade two car garage located at the rear of the site. 
This amendment would be consistent with the desired future character of the area and 
values of the Heritage Conservation Area.  
 

- Council has consistently required compliance with the minimum landscaped area 
within the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area and only considered variations to the 
landscaped area where an applicant can demonstrate a substantial increase to 
existing on-site landscaped area/ demonstrate that any application results in a 
landscaped area closer to the minimum 50% required. The current application seeks 
to substantially reduce existing on-site landscaped area (by 76m2). Acceptance of 
which would undermine the strength and consistency of the landscaping controls. 

 
The strength of controls relates directly to their consistent application by the relevant consent 
authority. In this instance the requested variation to the landscaping control could be avoided 
through a re-design of the application. Such a re-design would result in an overall outcome 
which is consistent with the existing and desired future character of the Haberfield Heritage 
Conservation Area.  
 
The proposal the proposal is not considered to accord with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) 
and requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the 
reasons outlined above, there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from 
minimum landscaped area development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 
exception not be granted and the application be refused. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
B – Public Domain  
E2 – Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
1 – Preliminary No – see discussion 
2 – Detailed Planning measures for Residential properties  No – see discussion 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Lateral Extension  
 
The current application results in a variation to clauses 2.3(b), 2.6(e), and 2.12 of Chapter E2 
– Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area within the Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan 2016. These controls require new development to be located at the rear of the 
site, maintain similar development pattern and size established by the original development 
and retain existing front and side setbacks as to not dominate or detract from the original 
dwelling and streetscape.  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for the creation of a new lateral extension along the 
northern boundary of the site, relating to the proposed living room. This lateral extension 
results in a modern and conflicting built form presentation to the streetscape and is not in-
keeping with the objectives or controls of the Haberfield Conservation Area. Analysis of the 
provided survey plan and proposed floor plans has revealed that the proposed lateral 
extension is to be setback roughly 26m from the front boundary, have a finished floor level 
1.1m higher than the existing footpath and result in an overall height of 4.7m. This built form 
is best demonstrated by the eastern elevation provided by the applicant (see figure 2 below), 
which highlights that the proposed lateral extension will be readily visible in  the streetscape.  
 
Such a design outcome results in a direct contrast to the values of the conservation area, 
which has had a high degree of emphasis place upon retaining and enforcing existing front 
and side setbacks to ensure that the original dwelling house is the focus point of the 
streetscape.  
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Figure 2 – Eastern (Streetscape) Elevation – This extract highlights that the lateral extension will be highly visible 
from the Forrest Street. 
 
In this instance acceptance of the proposed lateral extension results in a development pattern 
not in keeping with the values of the original garden suburb and current planning controls 
which have consistently and strongly required the retention and protection of original garden 
suburb pattern of development (detailed in figure 3 below). As seen within figure 3 below the 
original garden suburb pattern of development actively seeks to have side boundaries 
unobstructed by development, in order to accommodate a driveway down one side and 
landscaping/ pedestrian access down the other. A “landscaped setting” and adequate open 
space between buildings is not maintained in the current design. 
 
This pattern of development directly attributes to the garden suburb setting and historical 
significance of separate houses on individual lots, with the suburb originally marketed as the 
antithesis of the unhealthy crowded inner suburbs of the period. Acceptance of the proposed 
lateral extension will result in a built form which removes this significant pattern of development 
through a built form which blocks the existing driveway. 
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed this proposed lateral extension and outlined strong 
objection to such a design scheme, outlining that acceptance of such an outcome will 
significantly disrupt and diminish the established pattern of development and garden suburb 
nature which Haberfield is recognised for. The proposed lateral extension not supported and 
the application is therefore recommended for refusal.  
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Figure 3 – Established and desired development pattern 
 
Built Form  
 
The current application results in a variation to clause 2.6 (g) of Chapter E2 – Haberfield 
Heritage Conservation Area within the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 
2016. This control requires extensions to be less than and secondary to the original house. 
The intention of this control is to ensure that residential buildings in Haberfield are uniformly 
single storey, of a similar bulk and are of a similar shape but individually designed.  
 
The current proposal seeks consent for a rear addition which is substantially larger than the 
original house and results in a built form which is not of a similar bulk or shape to that of other 
designs within the conservation area. The length of the proposed built form is best illustrated 
in figure 4 below – roof plan provided by the applicant.  
 
The proposed length of the addition is largely driven by the proposed courtyard in front of the 
basement and the internal stairs providing access to the basement. The removal of the 
basement, associated courtyard and internal access stairs would provide opportunities for the 
overall length of the addition to be lessened and result in a built form which is in-line with the 
current and desired future character of the area. A reduction to the overall length of the addition 
would also provide opportunities for additional on-site landscaped area to be created ensuring 
greater compliance with the minimum required 50% landscaped area, improved solar access 
for neighbouring sites to the south and reduced impacts of bulk/scale for neighbouring sites.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor has reviewed the proposed length of the additions and also 
expressed concerns regarding the length and resulting out of character bulk and scale. The 
proposed variation to clause 2.6 (g) is not supported and the application is recommended for 
refusal.  
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Figure 4 – Roof Plan provided by applicant – Extent of additions compared to original dwelling detailed within red 
circle.  
 
Basement Setbacks  
 
The proposal seeks consent for a nil boundary setback for the proposed basement along the 
northern boundary of the site. This setback results in a variation to clause DS4.4 and DS4.5 
of Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines within the Inner West Comprehensive 
Development Control Plan 2016. These controls require development to have a 900mm 
setback for dwelling houses and a 450mm setback for outbuildings. The intention of these 
controls is to ensure that building setbacks are consistent with that prevailing in the street, 
reduce bulk and scale and provide adequate visual and acoustic privacy. In this instance the 
proposed basement is not supported as it is inconsistent with LEP controls discussed above 
and not in-keeping with the values or significance of the Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
No objection is raised to the proposed nil boundary setback of the basement from a planning 
perspective should the Panel determine to support the proposal. The proposed basement 
setback will not impact visual or acoustic privacy of neighbouring sites, will not result in a 
visible setback inconsistent with the streetscape and will not result in bulk and scale for 
neighbouring sites. Appropriate conditions regarding protection of neighbouring properties, 
trees and dilapidation reports could be imposed on a consent in the event the development 
were approved.   
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Impact on Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area  
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As noted by Council’s Heritage Advisor and highlighted by the non-compliances with LEP and 
DCP controls, the proposal is not in-keeping with the existing values or desired future 
character for the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area. Acceptance of the proposal will result 
in a development which will erode and undermine the historical significance of the locality and 
the strength of current planning controls which have been consistently applied to dwelling 
houses within the HCA.  
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, subject to the scale of the development 
being reduced. This has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone 
Park and Summer Hill for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission 
was received in response to the notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:             Damage to adjoining property resulting from basement excavation  
 
Comment:     The proposed basement has been reduced in size since the time of initial 

lodgement. The proposed basement is not supported, and the application 
recommended for refusal for the reasons outlined above. Should the application 
be approved appropriate conditions requiring dilapidation reports, protection of 
neighbouring sites and tree protection has been recommended for any consent 
issued.  

 
Issue:              Loss of Solar Access  
 
Comment:      Shadow impacts resultant from the proposed additions have been assessed 

and are generally compliant with DCP controls for solar access and 
neighbouring dwellings. In this instance the extent of overshadowing is 
unavoidable given the orientation of the sites, resultant from original 
subdivision. The proposal is largely compliant with LEP and DCP controls 
regarding height, FSR, wall height and setbacks. Improved solar access for 
neighbouring sites may be achieved through a reduction to the overall length of 
the addition as discussed above. Overall impacts of overshadowing are 
considered to be acceptable and unavoidable due to the orientation of the site.  

 
Issue:  Height and Length of addition and loss of garden suburb outlook/feel  
 
Comment: The proposed length of the addition has been assessed above and is not 

supported by Council. The height of the proposed structure has been reviewed 
and is compliant with the maximum height limit. The application is 
recommended for refusal because of non-compliances discussed above.  
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest, as it does not ensure consistent application of 
current Planning controls and is not in line with the existing or future desired future character 
of the Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineers – Council’s Development Assessment Engineers have reviewed 

the proposal and outlined no objection, subject to suitable conditons of consent regarding 
security damage bonds, stormwater and drivewy crossovers.  

 
- Urban Forests – The proposal has been referred to Council’s Urban Forests Team who 

outlined no objection to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. Council’s 
Urban Forests Team has outlined that the requested removal of three (3) on-site trees and 
transplanting of one (1) tree is supported, subject to suitable conditions of consent 
requiring replacement plantings. Other trees on-site, in the street and on neighbouring 
sites also have conditions recommending protection and retention.  

 
- Heritage Advisor – The proposal was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who outlined 

an objection to the proposal. This referral and the concerns raised are discussed within 
the body of the report.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
could be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will result in significant impacts on the streetscape and significance of the 
Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area and is considered to not be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance 
with the standards is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variations. The proposed development 
will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is not consistent with the 
objectives of the standard or of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0346 for 
Demolition of existing rear extension, construction of single storey pavilion. at 14 
Forrest Street Haberfield for the reasons listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended Reasons For Refusal 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment E - Statement of Heritage Significance 
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Attachment F - Conditions of Consent (in the event that the 
development is approved) 
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